

Special Case No. 02 of 2023
Reg. No. 16 of 2023
CNR No. WBML01-00-0659-2023
Present : Shri Subhayu Banerjee
Sessions Judge, Malda.

Order no. 27 dated 12-11-2025

Today is the date fixed for appearance of the accused person, as also for I.O.'s report.

The sole accused, Rajesh Ghosh @ Chhoton, on Court bail, is absent.

A petition has been filed for condoning his absence.

Such petition is hereby accepted.

Report of I.O. has not yet been received.

It appears from the record that the FIR was drawn up on 04.01.2023.

It is indeed surprising that no I.O.'s report has been received till date.

The I.O. is directed to conclude the investigation as early as possible, and make all endeavor to file his report by the next date.

In the event such investigation cannot be completed, the I.O. is hereby directed to file a comprehensive report, in a sealed envelope, stating the reason/s and/or the impediments being faced by him, thereby causing delay in investigation.

Let a copy be sent directly to the I.C., Manikchak P.S. for onward communication to the I.O. of the instant case.

To **04-12-2025** for I.O.'s report and appearance of the accused.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court-cum-
Sessions Judge, Malda.

Judge, Special Court-cum-
Sessions Judge, Malda.